33 Kenergy's Response to the Attorney General's Supplemental Request for Information, Item
5.b.ii.

34 /d.

-14- Case No. 2015-00312

Kenergy stated it has increased the employee contribution for medical insurance from 6

percent to 10 percent, and that Kenergy's medical insurance premium has decreased

7.9 percent.35 Recognizing growing concerns over compensation levels with increasing

electric bills, the Commission believes that employee compensation and benefits need

to be more sufficiently researched and studied. The Commission will begin placing

more emphasis on evaluating salary and benefits as they relate to competitiveness in a

broad marketplace. Future rate applications will be required to include a salary and

benefits survey that is not limited exclusively to electric cooperatives, electric utilities, or

other regulated utility companies. The study must include local wage and benefit

information for the geographic area where the utility operates and must include state

data where available.

Pro Forma Adjustments Summary

The effect of the pro forma adjustments on Kenergy's net income is as follows:

Actual Pro Forma Adjusted
Test Period Adjustments Test Period

Operating Revenues $422,270,470 $ 34,263,146 $456,533,616
Operating Expenses 415,670,761 35,107,529 450,778,290
Net Operating Income 6,599,709 (844,383) 5,755,326
Interest on Long-Term Debt 4,707,929 437,763 5,145,692
Interest Expense-Other 42,920 5,656 48,576
Other Income and

(Deductions) - Net 2,179,800 49,595 2,229,395
NET INCOME $ ~,Q28,66Q s (1,238,207} s 2,Z9Q,~53

35 Response to AG's Initial Request, Item 14.g.

-15- Case No. 2015-00312

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

The actual rate of return earned on Kenergy's test-year net investment rate base

was 4.28 percent.36 Kenergy's actual Times Interest Earned Ratio ('TIER") for the test

period was 1.86X.37 Kenergy requests an increase in rates that would result in a TIER

of 2.00X and a rate of return of 5.05 percent on its proposed rate base of

$203,987,349.38 Kenergy proposes an increase in revenues of $2,563,807 to achieve

the 2.00X TIER.

For the calendar years 2013 and 2014, it achieved TIERs of 2.26X and 2.07X,